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Tuesday, November 21, 2017 

MEMORANDUM TO: 

Members of the Board of Adjustment 
City of Jacksonville Beach, Florida 

Board Members: 

City of Jacksonville Beach 

Agenda 

Board of Adjustment 

7:00PM 

11 North Third Street 
Jacksonville Beach, Florida 

Council Chambers 

The following Agenda of Business has .been prepared for consideration and action at the Regular Meeting of the 
Board of Adjustment. 

CALL TO ORDER 

ROLLCALL 

John Moreland (Chairperson), Sylvia Osewalt (Vice-Chairperson), Scott Cummings, Thomas Buck, JeffTruhlar, 
Alternates: Francis Reddington, Chase Sams 

EX-PARTE COMMUNICATION 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES September 6, 2017, October 17, 2017, and November 7, 2017 

CORRESPONDENCE 

OLD BUSINESS 

City of Jacksonville Beach Pagel Printed on 11/14/2017 



Board of Adjustment 

NEW BUSINESS 

a. Case Number: 
Applicant/Owner: 

Property Address: 

Parcel ID: 

Current Zoning: 

Motion to Approve: 

Miscellaneous Info: 

Notes: 

b. Case Number: 
Applicant/Owner: 

Property Address: 

Parcel ID: 

Current Zoning: 

Motion to Approve: 

Miscellaneous Info: 

Notes: 

City of Jacksonville Beach 

Agenda 

BOA 17-100181 
William Cowden 

2919 Merrill Boulevard 

180872-0050 

RS-2 

Tuesday, November 21,2017 

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-
337(e)(l)e., for 47% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum; to allow a 
swimming pool and a screen enclosure addition to an existing single-family 
dwelling, for property legally described as Lot 7, Block 7, Jacksonville 
Beach Heights. 

One previous variance request (BOA# 04-100 132). 

BOA 17-100185 
Jeffery B. Hall 

605 Upper 8th A venue South 

17 6466-0000 

RS-2 

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-
337(e)(l)c.3., for a rear yard setback of20 feet in lieu of30 feet required; to 
allow a covered patio addition to an existing single-family dwelling for 
property legally described as Lot 19, Block 7, Oceanside Park. 

One previous variance request (BOA# 17-1001 06). 
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Board of Adjustment 

c. Case Number: 
Applicant/Owner: 

Property Address: 

Parcel ID: 

Current Zoning: 

Motion to Approve: 

Miscellaneous Info: 

Notes: 

d. Case Number: 
Applicant/Owner: 

Agent: 

Property Address: 

Parcel ID: 

Current Zoning: 

Motion to Approve: 

Miscellaneous Info: 

Notes: 

City of Jacksonville Beach 

Agenda 

BOA 17-100186 
William and Elizabeth D. Lassiter 

73 7 South 13th A venue 

176791 -0010 

RS-2 

Tuesday, November 21,2017 

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-
337(e)(l)c.l., for a front yard setback of 15 feet in lieu of 20 feet required; 
34-337(e)(l)c.2., for a westerly side yard of5 feet, in lieu of8.1 feet required 
and for 11.9 feet total side yards, in lieu of 15 feet required; 34-337(e)(1)e., 
for lot coverage of 48%, in lieu of 35% maximum; to al low additions to an 
existing single-family dwelling for property legally described as Lot 7, 
Block 128, Oceanside Park 

No previous variance requests. 

BOA 17-100189 
DNA Investments Florida LLC 

David Palaj 

122 South 9th Street 

175656-0000 

RM-1 

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-339( e)( 4)c.2., 
for side yard setbacks and a comer side yard setback of 7.5 feet in lieu of 10 feet 
required; 34-339(e)(4)h., for accessory structure setbacks of 2.2 feet, in lieu of 5 
feet required; 34-373(d), for parking area setback of 2.2 feet, in lieu of 5 feet 
required; to allow construction of two three-unit townhouse structures, for property 
legally described as Lots 7 and 8, Block 20, Pablo Beach South. 

No previous variance requests. 
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Board of Adjustment 

e. Case Number: 
Applicant/Owner: 

Agent: 

Property Address: 

Parcel ID: 

Current Zoning: 

Motion to Approve: 

Miscellaneous Info: 

Notes: 

BOA 17-100190 
Lindsey Kock 

Gary Carlee 

Agenda 

3 845 Grande Boulevard 

181396-0220 

RS-1 

Tuesday, November 21, 2017 

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-
336(e)(1)e., for 49.6% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum; to allow a 
swimming pool and patio addition to a single-family dwelling, for property 
legally described as Lot 23, Block 14, Ocean Terrace. 

One previous variance request (BOA# 16-100024). 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT REPORT 

The next scheduled meeting is Tuesday, December 5, 2017. There is one (1) scheduled case. 

ADJOURNMENT 

NOTICE 

In accordance with Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, any person desirous of appealing any decision reached at 
this meeting may need a record of the proceedings. Such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the 
proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. 

The public is encouraged to speak on issues on this Agenda that concern them. Anyone who wishes to speak should 
submit the request to the recording secretary prior to the beginning of the meeting. These forms are available at the 
entrance of the City Council Chambers for your convenience. 

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons with 
disabilities needing special accommodation to participate in this meeting should contact the City Clerk's Office at 
(904) 247-6299, extension 10, no later than one business day before the meeting. 
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Minutes of Board of Adjustment Meeting 
held Wednesday, November 7, 2017, at 7:00P.M., 
in the Council Chambers, 11 North 3rd Street, 
Jacksonville Beach, Florida 

CALL TO ORDER 

Chairman John Moreland called the meeting to order. 

ROLLCALL 

Chairman: John Moreland 
Vice-Chairwoman: Sylvia Osewalt 
Board Members: Thomas Buck (absent) Scott Cummings JeffTruhlar 
Alternates: Francis Reddington Chase Sams (absent) 

Ex-parte Communications 

No ex-parte communications were received by the Board members. 

Approval of Minutes 

It was moved by Ms. Osewalt, and seconded by Mr. Cummings, and passed unanimously to 
approve the following minutes: 

• August 15,2017 
• October 3, 2017 

CORRESPONDENCE: 
There were none. 

OLD BUSINESS: 
There were none. 

NEW BUSINESS: 

(A) Case Number: BOA 17-100178 
Name of Applicant: George and Ann Spyerer 

Name of Agent: William Hurley 

Property Address: 3824 Tropical Terrace 

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-
336(e)(1)c.3., for a rear yard setback of 19 feet, in lieu of30 feet required; 34-
336(e)(l)e., for 43% lot coverage, in lieu of35% maximum required; to allow 
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replacement of an existing screen room addition to a single-family dwelling, 
for property legally described Lot 10, Block 8, Ocean Terrace. 

Applicant: The agent for the applicants, Ms. Maya Guzemont, 538 Park Avenue, 
Suite 1, Orange Park, FL, 32073 attended the meeting on behalf of Mr. William 
Hurley, Agent, who was not available. Ms. Guzemont stated the Speyerer's want to 
replace the screened roof with a new three-inch composite roof on their patio screen 
room. She explained the building application process became complicated as the 
existing screen room was not to code, and a variance was required for a rear yard 
setback. 

Mr. Moreland asked if the screen room was built without permits, and is considered 
non-compliant by City code, would this request bring the existing structure into 
compliance so that it could be repaired. Ms. Guzemont stated yes. 

Ms. Osewalt asked to clarify would they need a setback if a regular roof is installed 
with the use of the same platform. Mrs. Ireland explained there should have been a 
setback when it was originally constructed as it is attached to the primary structure, 
and would have to adhere to the 30 foot rear yard setback whether it is a hard covered 
roof or not. The only time a screened-in enclosure is required to be five (5) feet from 
a property line is when it is over a pool. Discussion ensued about the composite roof. 

Mrs. Speyerer, 3824 Tropical Terrace, Jacksonville Beach said the existing concrete 
floor is staying as is the screening; they would not be adding more space, or electrical 
service to the patio, just the new composite roof to the screened lanai. 

Public Hearing: 

No one wished to speak at this time about the application. 

Motion: It was moved by Ms. Osewalt, and seconded by Mr. Cummings, to approve 
BOA 17-100178 as discussed. 

Roll Call Vote: Ayes - Cummings, Moreland, Osewalt, Truhlar, and Reddington. 
The motion to approve as discussed passed unanimously. 

(B) Case Number: BOA 17-100179 
Name of Applicant: Michael Murtagh 

Property Address: 1026 South 2nd Street Unit B 

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34- 340(e)(4)c.3., 
for a rear yard setback of22.5 feet in lieu of30 feet required; 34-340(e)4.e., for 72.3% 
lot coverage, in lieu of 65% maximum; to allow a second-story rear yard deck 
addition, to an existing townhouse unit; for property legally described South 16.25 
feet of North 42.5 feet of Lots 11 and 12, Block 103, Pablo Beach. 
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Applicant: Michael Murtagh, 1026 South 2nd Street, Unit B, Jacksonville Beach, 
was asked by Mr. Moreland to describe his hardship. Mr. Murtagh explained he came 
before the Board a few months ago with the same request, but the size of the deck 
was much larger than the Board would approve. Because he did not understand the 
application process and was denied, the Board recommended he scale down the plans 
to meet the same dimensions similar to the decks at his four-unit townhomes; he then 
could re-apply. 

Ms. Osewalt asked him to confrrm if he already has 72.3% lot overage. He said the 
lot coverage would not be affected, as the proposed decking would be covering an 
existing ground-floor concrete patio. After his application was denied, he met with 
Mr. Mann who explained the lot coverage is calculated on the total four townhome 
units and not just his property. 

Mr. Cummings and Ms. Osewalt asked if the decks on the other two units had been 
approved. Mr. Murtagh was not sure of the date but thought the approvals were given 
approximately in 2005. 

Public Hearing: 

Mr. Moreland read speaker cards for Joel Meeker, 1026 South 2nd Street, Unit C and 
Kimberly & Daniel Fico, 1026 South 2nd Street, Unit D, who are in support of Mr. 
Murtagh's request but did not wish to speak in front of the Board. 

Motion: It was moved by Ms. Osewalt, and seconded by Mr. Cummings, to approve 
BOA 17-100179. 

Roll Call Vote: Ayes - Cummings, Moreland, Osewalt, Truhlar and Reddington. 
The motion passed unanimously. 

Adjournment 

There being no further business coming before the Board, Mr. Moreland adjourned 
the meeting at 7:30P.M. 

Submitted by: Catherine Martinich 
Permit Specialist 
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Minutes of Board of Adjustment Meeting 
Held Wednesday, October 17,2017, at 7:00P.M. 
in the Council Chambers, 11 North 3rd Street, 
Jacksonville Beach, Florida 

Call to Order 

Vice-Chairwomen Sylvia Osewalt called the meeting to order. 

Roll Call 

Chairman: John Moreland (absent) 
Vice-Chairwoman: Sylvia Osewalt 
Board Members: Thomas Buck 
Alternates: Francis Reddington 

Chase Sams 

Ex-parte Communications 

None. 

Approval of Minutes 

JACI<SONVILLE 
BEACH 

It was moved by Mr. Cummings, seconded by Mr. Reddington, and passed unanimously 
to approve the following minutes.: 

Old Business: 

(A) Case Number: BOA 17-100174 
Name of Applicant/Owner: Patrick and MacKenzie Welch 

Property Address: 3847 Tropical Terrace 

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-336(e) 
(l)c.3., for a rear yard setback of20 feet, in lieu of30 feet required; 34-336(e)(l)e., 
44% lot coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum required; to allow for a room addition 
to an existing single-family dwelling, for property legally described Lot 20, Block 
4, Ocean Terrace. 
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(B) 

Applicant: The applicant, Mr. Patrick Welch, 3847 Tropical Terrace, Jacksonville 
Beach, stated they needed additional space with the expansion of their family. Mr. 
Cummings noted the lot is substandard for that zoning district. He noted there were 
no adjacent parcels to the rear of the lot so neighbors would not be affected. Mr. 
Cummings asked about the wooden deck currently on the back of the house. Mr. 
Welch explained they would be removing the deck and building the room addition 
in its place. 

Public Hearing: 

There was no one from the public present to speak about the application. 

Discussion: 

Mr. Buck stated the request was minimal and with no one living behind him, there 
should be minimal impact on the adjacent parcels. 

Mr. Cummings stated this request was similar to others in the neighborhood. 

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Buck, and seconded by Mr. Gummings, to approve 
BOA 17-100174 as read into t e record. 

Roll Call Vote: Ayes- Cummings, Buek, Reddington, Osewalt, and Sams. 
The motion was approved unani ously. 

:Josli ~palten, SH Design, LLC 

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34- 337(e) (l)e. , 
for 42.7% lot coverag,e, in lieu of 35% maximum, to allow for a pool and patio 
addition to an existing single-family dwelling, for property legally described Lot 
5, Block 12 Jacksonville Beach Heights. 

Applicant: The agent, Mr. Matt Henson, 3157 Chapel Wood Lane, stated he is the 
construction manager for the applicant. He stated this was a substandard lot and 
they needed additional lot coverage for a pool and patio. He added they had taken 
steps to reduce coverage with their driveway and walkways. Mr. Buck asked if this 
was the minimal amount, they could request. Mr. Henson stated it was and it was 
in line with others in the neighborhood. 

Mr. Reddington asked why they didn't apply for a variance when they first started 
construction. Mr. Henson stated midway through the project the new buyer wanted 
a pool. 
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Public Hearing: 

There was no one from the public present to speak about the application. 

Discussion: 

Mr. Buck noted they had approved several pools in this area of substandard lots, 
and they had taken steps to minimize coverage. Mr. Cummings noted it is the norm 
of what is happening in the area already. 

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Cummings, and seconded by Mr. Reddington, to 
approve BOA 17-100175 as read into the reco,rd. 

Roll Call Vote: Ayes- Buck, Osewalt, Reddington, Sams, and Cummings. 
The motion was approved unanimously. 

(C) Case Number: BOA 17-100176 
N arne of Applicant: Peter & Ann Hill 

Owner: Scott Parks 

Property Address: 

City of Jacksonville Beach Land De:velopment Code Section(s) 
34-340(e)(1 )c.2., for a nort erly side yard of 5.6 feet and a southerly side yard of 
5.7 feet, each in lieu of 10 feet required; 34-340(e)(l)h., for an accessory structure 
(sidewalk) setback of. 1.5 feet, in lieu of 5 feet required; 34-340(e)(l)f., for lot 
coverage of 40%, in lieu of 35% maximum; to allow construction of a new two 
family dwelling; for property legally described Lot 12, Block 183, Elton Realty 
C-Qmpany's Replat of Block 173,183,193, and 203, of Pablo Beach. 

Applicant: The agent, Mr. Peter Hill, 1409 4th Avenue North, Jacksonville Beach, 
stated the lot was of substandard size. Ms. Osewalt asked if this was the least they 
could request. Mr. Hill responded with they had less width than was standard in 
this zoning category. He stated he requires the side setbacks to allow for two - 2-
car garages for the dwelling. Mr. Hill stated they could replace the paved sidewalk 
with stepping stones if need be. 

Mr. Buck stated there was a lot of property in the back and asked why they didn' t 
move it back some allowing more room in the front. Mr. Hill responded saying the 
important issues are with the side yards. He added the other properties were about 
20 feet off the front as well. 

Mr. Cummings stated the side entryway was not the most pleasing and asked if it 
could be changed. Mr. Hill stated it would not fit in the front and this was the only 
option. Mr. Hill stated he could put stepping stones and not a sidewalk to address 
concerns with the sidewalk variance. 
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Public Hearing: 

There was no one from the public present to speak about the application. 

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Buck, and seconded by Mr. Reddington, to approve 
BOA 17-100176, to allow for a northerly side yard of 5.6 feet, and a 
southerly side yard of 5.7 feet; each in lieu of 10 feet required and for lot 
coverage of 40% lot coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum required; and, 
removing the accessory structure (sidewalk) setback of 1.5 feet, in lieu 5 
feet required from the variance request. 

Roll Call Vote: Ayes - Sams, Buck, Osewalt, and Reddington. 
Nays- Cummings. 
The motion to approve the appl 'cation as , enoed carried 4-1. 

Adjournment 

There being no further business commg before the Board, Mr. Reddington 
adjourned the meeting at 7:25P.M. 

Submitted by: Amber Maria Lehman 

Chairman: 

Date: 

BOA171017mins 4 



Minutes of Board of Adjustment Meeting 
held Wednesday, September 6, 2017, at 7:00P.M., 
in the Council Chambers, 11 North 3rd Street, 
Jacksonville Beach, Florida 

CALL TO ORDER 

Chairman John Moreland called the meeting to order. 

ROLLCALL 

Chairman: John Moreland 
Vice-Chairwoman: Sylvia Osewalt . . .·. 
Board Members: Thomas Buck Scott Cummings ;;.:~ijl~ffT.tuhlar 
Alternates: Francis Reddington (absent) ·<.Q'~$e Sams 

·, , .. ,· ~;.- . 
.... . • _•.-.'!. -;.; -~ 

Ex-parte Communications 
. _\. ·.''-:::~\:, ~~~ 

--~ .>;·_\:;:,.,. 
. ' ~~-: 

···r . ~:~- ~-· 

Mr. Moreland reported he received ex-parte COIJ]m~#js:litions in s~P~:?>h of Case No. BOA 
• t ....... dj.:t,.- !•;. 

17-100025. Mr. Buck stated he received a ph,.one calJ)!J.):uppo~ o(.the same case. 
~ f VI_~·,·.~~~{~,?-(~ I 

Approval ofMinutes 
-~ ,· ' 

There were no minutes to approv~ . . ... --~-'. 

Correspondence 

Mr. Morelaijd reported he ~e2etved two letters in which he would address during the 
applicab.l¢'~~ase. · .·.;:~: · · 

(A) 

-~:''- .-:: . •\; •. -! ;"':· -

i,}~:.~(,.' 

:; ... ~-:-.;~f.::.~·-:. ,; 

Case Nunib~r: · BOA 17~-iooozs 
Name of A{J'~!i.~,!lt:: Richard Withers 

·.-r·: .'· :~· 

Property Ad9ress: 1198 Beach Boulevard 

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-343(e)(5), 
for 97% lot coverage, in lieu of 85% maximum; to allow construction of a new 
commercial building, for property legally described as Part of Castro Y Ferrer 
Grant, Sec. 38, Township 2S, Range29E. 

Applicant: The applicant, Mr. Mack McCuller, 225 Water Street, Jacksonville, 
stated this was a case heard in July and they were requesting a waiver to be 
permitted to refile their application without a year delay. He noted this was not a 
hearing on the merits of the case but just to request the waiver of the one-year 
requirement. He stated there were three material mistakes of fact in the prior 
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hearing. First, the lot coverage is 100%, because the lot is already paved. Secondly, 
Mr. McCuller noted this is a legal non-conforming structure, and they should not 
need a variance. He added the calculation shows there is 7% pervious land area on 
the site. 

Mr. Mann asked if that was based on the original variance application. Mr. 
McCulller stated it was. Mr. McCuller stated the third mistake of fact was the 
explanation of the FDOT right-of-way, which provides approximately 13% of the 
perviOus area. . 

Mr. Moreland asked if there already exists 7% and there is an additional amount of 
pervious coverage, why would they need to come .J:>ac.k. Mr. M<;;~uller stated they 

.. :,,:!i ··::)tiJ~·"'-\' :·--~--;..,, . -t""'-~' 

don't meet the 15% on site, as required by Code,{He:·also stated the Code requires 
four votes in order for them to proceed. ; ' !;;'~''.:/-'!::_ 

r::.-:1:.-:,·-· .··. . .. ,;"., .. ·. -·. . 

Ms. Osewalt asked about~~ lot coverage. Mr. Mq£HJler _stated theY .. ,~~X~, l 00% lot 
coverage today, by defirut10n, and would be yest~!(;i .;m what they have there 
currently. · · · · 

Public Hearing: 

~ !· _;~;''::_~:::;:~~':: .'~ . 

No one wished to come forward and :~pt;ak mi tHetm~tter . 
• : •• ;._, • -~--~- ·•7: ', ,._. :1 ··. ',., 

;- '· . :\ .. 

Discussion: 
. ·•'·- ',· 

·: i~_:··~~~·-7:,:'-: 

Mr. Mann asked about tht{rJefs~ntage lot co~~fff~e, noting it was staff's calculation. 
He noted .they'ii:~~q~tito- calctil'~t~\the amount of lot coverage. Mr. Mann stated if 
it were 7%i' petvio1§; thiy ,woult'rt<?t'need the year's delay to file. 

- - -~~~-_- __ ·,_:~,·r~ ·-:·;~- ,~-: .. ,_/j~~ 

Mr.' ·Richard Withers, tk~·~·~pplican{ stated there was a lawsuit pending in Circuit 
¢9,PF!: Mr. Mann explaiP~# why the applicant was present to ask for a waiver of 
thty¢cfr's delay, noting tJ1i;f applicant thought there were material mistakes of facts. 

,. .. --\•-.·: 

City Arl~m~x, .·· Susan_ :Eidelyi, noted there is litigation pending in this case. She 
stated ifthe)f'werealfowed to come back before the Board for a vote, it could extend 
the record o~·1!}·~ :Jitigation. A discussion ensued on whether the material mistakes 
were discuss~dat the prior hearings and whether they influenced the Board's 
decision. As explained by Mr. Moreland, an affirmative vote would permit the 
applicant to refile their application without a year's delay. 

Roll Call Vote: Ayes- Buck, Cummings, and Moreland. 
Nays - Osewalt and Truhlar. 
The request for reconsideration of variance application BOA 17-
100025 was denied, as four required affirmative votes were not 
attained. 

(B) Special Magistrate Report and Recommendation Pursuant to Section 70.51, 
Florida Statutes: Application BOA 16-100187 
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City Attorney, Susan Erdelyi, noted that the Board previously had wanted to hear 
the report at the end of the meeting. Mr. Moreland noted four people wished to 
speak on this case but agreed to postpone it until the end of the meeting. 

NEW BUSINESS 

(A) Case Number: BOA 17-100124 

The case was withdrawn by the applicant. 

(B) Case Number: BOA 17-100130 
Name of Applicant: Brandon Andrews 

\' 

Property Address: 525 Patricia Lane 
···,;;• 

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development:'t:J)de Section(~).j_4.,~)6(e)( l )e, 
for 46.5% lot coverage, in lieu of 35% maxim:grii;'~)~-336(e)(l)g,:'"f6r a 2 foot 
northerly and a 2 foot westerly accessory structiir e sei~fi9Js:, each in lieu of 5 feet 
required; 34-337(d) for a parking area setb':l.~~ of2 feet illfi~.l\,:(?},5 feet required; to 
allow a driveway and detached garage ;. ;a.~4~!ion to an ·· e~!'st1ng single-family 
dwelling, for property legally describe,~·'as Lo!. 9,~,~Jock 6, B/tich Homesite Unit 1. 

: ·~_;:_(:~ :·~_::· . -.-., f.;· ~::.:;2\_.;l t.\ 

Applicant: The applicant, Mr.J.~~~d&ri: A#drews,}·2~':'Patricia Lane, stated the lot 
was substandard in size. H~ aqden they w¢t~. req1:1~red to have a garage, and at this 
time they have a carport, bitt :·it's a teardoWri ·Sffficture. He stated any addition in 
living space would requirci sei.:up where the gcif~ge currently located. He noted they 
would nee~. ~o. piif~e,· garage iir'i~~ :back of the property. The addition to the house 
would n.ot rieed 'a vaplirt~c;:, but a22'e~s.to -the garage would require a variance. 

' _:·-.:?:;:.j:_:~:... :· ~·!:-

:tyfr. Mann noted the ho4,~e,is non-conforming in size as well. In response to Mr. 
'!Net<, he stated there wer_e ·~o complaints from the neighbors. 

,;; '""· .,_,. t·-~·'·· ' 

< -~-
... _.. _ '· ·;; 

Public He~ring: · . ... ··.-·-. 

No one wishe~to come forward and speak on the matter. 

Discussion: ·.~ · 

Mr. Buck noted both the house and lot were substandard and thought there were 
legitimate reasons for the request. 

Mr. Mann stated any drainage issues would be addressed in project review, noting 
a reverse crown would be a good design. 

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Buck, and seconded by Mr. Cummings, to approve 
the application. 

Roll Call Vote: Ayes- Cummings, Moreland, Osewalt, Truhlar, and Buck. 
The motion to approve the application was approved unanimously. 
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(C) Case Number: BOA 17-100132 
Name of Applicant: Robert Twigg 

(D) 

Property Address: 517 Patricia Lane 

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s)34-336(e)(l)c.3., 
for a rear yard setback of 25 feet, in lieu of 30 feet required to allow for a room 
addition to an existing single-family dwelling unit for property legally described as 
Lot 2, Block 6, Beach Homesite Unit 1. 

Applicant: The applicant, Mr. Robert Twigg, 517, PaA:ici~ Lan.,y, stated the house 
footprint is small for the lot and the five feet is noi:'ftitlhing ''t'q_e';'entire length of the 
house. ,-,,,!t'''-· 

. .. ·- ~· . 
••• :. ; !- '':.!~. : ~ 

Mr. Morel~d noted th~ shape of the lot creat~d .a#£p~'lem. Mr. T~,~~ - ~~eed the 
lot shape IS problematic. Mr. Mann noted It !S not~,a substandard lot, but the 
geometry of the lot could be a reason for the variance:' .: :( : -

Public Hearing: 

No one wished to come forward and speak o&th'e '-riiatter. 
':':·:" ··~ .,: ; :' '~-~t;;j~ .. <~~'"\-; 

. ·., 

Discussion: 
; 

Mr. Cummings stated bec~pse the lot is in a 'pi~ ~h-ape, the variance was justified. 
·,:.".t·: ·,.·:., 

Motion: It:W~iili.ov~,!i by Mr. cGriunings, and seconded by Mr. Truhlar, to approve 
ihe applicado:Kas writteri~ ' Siated and presented. 

' y -.·~·<::··" •-" 
•:,;~:.~ .• :.:· ';I . 

I,,_,, 

Roll Call Vote: Ayes -Os~walt, Truhlar, Buck, Cummings, and Moreland. 
- ',: :. _ The mo~i§'~ to approve the application was approved unanimously . 

. ;;;:··. ~~ 

.... ·-,';.~. ~- /.- '.< ~-~~--
CaseNumher: BOA 17~100133 

Name ofAppli£ant,: ':Robert and Maria Burke 
.·:.· .. 

; ,. ,. 

Property Ad~f~§~: 1228 North 2nd Avenue 

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-336(e)(l)e, 
for 37.6% lot coverage, in lieu of 35% minimum; 34-336(e)(l)g for an accessory 
structure setback of 2 feet in lieu of 5 feet required; to allow a detached garage 
addition in the rear yard of an existing single-family dwelling unit, for property 
legally described as west Y1 of Lot 9, and all of Lot 10, Block 3, Pine Grove Unit 
One. 

Applicant: The applicant, Mr. Robert Burke, 1228 2nd Avenue North, stated he 
would like a garage on the property. He stated only one location would work for a 
garage. Previously, for the last 18 years, they had been parking on the property 
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behind them. He stated there would be an increase in traffic from the nine condos 
across the street. He noted the hardships created from locating the garage elsewhere 
on the property. Mr. Burke stated he talked to his neighbors and they submitted 
letters in support of the request. He noted the side yard of 2 feet is in effect 5 feet 
due to the location where the neighbor's fence was built. 

Mr. Cummings asked if they could ask him to rescind the variance on the east side 
to grant this one. Mr. Burke stated he would agree to that. 

Public Hearing: 

Ms. Osewalt read two letters into the record in supp~J:t ,qfij)~ p~oposed variance . 
. :.:' ~-:-. . : . -~. ,' '. - ,, . 

··'> : ... 
/;1i> -~:.-:~~~ ,'/;' '· Discussion: 

\ .-.;;• 

Mr. Buck noted applicant's neighbor was in favbrqt it; '~d the driy~\Vay.would be 
permeable. He thought the lot coverage request ~as' fu.inimal. · . ·"<~, 

• • • • ., .<· :~~ • _:.• •.t; 

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Truhlar, and seconded by:U . Cummings, to approve 
the application, and to rescind the approval ofApplication BOA #11-
100133. . '· .. - ; ·' 

. \'1:.... ~ •' :>-_ ··::-~ .. :~·~;:~ '''. --~-; 
Roll Call Vote: Ayes- Buck, Cumril.mgs,_MorelaiiQ..;'Qsewalt, and Truhlar. 

The motion to''~pprove, as . amen~tfd; ~assed unanimously. 

·, ' -~- '· 

(E) Case Number: BOA 17-100135 
Name of Applic~"t: Jamie' and Susanna Pearl 

. . ·: .. ·• .. ~- ~ :. 

Na~~ of Agent: 
-:(·'-: 

Cpfis Harman 
- ·c-· 

1 i.~: ~orth 12th Avenue 
- ~;., c~~ 

. _.... ~- .. '. ·. ':'· ... _':~ ;· 

CitY <.~{ Jacksonville .i'l:Jeach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-
338(e)(\)c.l., for a froQ,f'yard setback of 0 feet in lieu of 20 feet required; 34-
338(e)(l)c:i{o~ a w,~sterly side yard of 1 foot in lieu of 5 feet required; and side 
yards totaling l? feet; in lieu of 15 feet required; and 34-338(e)(1)c.3 for a rear yard 
setback of27 fe-~t in lieu of 30 feet required; to allow for substantial improvements 
to an existing non-'conforming single-family structure for property legally 
described as west 45 feet of Lot 1, Block 132, Replat Part Pablo Beach North. 

Applicant: The applicant, Mr. Chris Harman, 2174 Featherwood Drive East, 
Atlantic Beach, noted he was here on behalf of the applicant. He added they are 
replacing what was damaged by Hurricane Matthew with no change in footprint. 

Public Hearing: 

No one wished to come forward and speak on the matter. 

Discussion: 
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Mr. Buck stated because this was pre-existing and the house was built in the 30's 
and this was being reconstructed from storm damage, he was in approval. 

Mr. Mann stated because the improvement exceeded 50% of the costs, they had to 
get approval for all non-conformities. 

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Cummings, and seconded by Mr. Truhlar, to 
approve the application, as written. 

Roll Call Vote: Ayes -Buck, Cummings, Moreland, Osewalt, and Truhlar. 
The motion to approve the application, w~appt,:gved unanimously . 

. . ;; ·;0;:~_;<' 

(F) Case Number: BOA 17-100136 
Name of Applicant: Kenneth Massey 

Property Address: 792 Holly Drive 
··;£;(·.:-._;.· .. 

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development -~ 0.94.~ . Section(s) 34-
336(e)(l)c.l., for a front yard setback of2<f;{g_~t., ,in lieu of 2S: f~-~t"required; and 34-
336(e)(l)e for 44.5% lot coverage in li~u of35%': maximum;'to allow construction 

: _,.; ;':i, ··:""1:~:~~,f ~-.:; . :-~- •,· 

of a single-family dwelling with po9,Y~ap.d ~9cdsp.o/::1Jpilding for property legally 
described as Lot 5, Block 11 , Pine Grove lfhit 2. " . '; 

. ·•--:. ··: 
,) '-':·, 

Applicant: The applicant, ·w. Kenneth :&4~~$ey; '792 Holly Drive, stated the lot 
was non-conforming. Hci"'exp.lained the bought the lot from Ms. Stewart on 792 
Holly Driy~ .. Mf.·:f.Jl:J.ilil ·~tated i6'gally they have to refer to 728. But because they 
already ll~v~ i{ as'signed, it's 792; ': ·· · 

_.-, .... -.·-· .. _,_ ~-~~}- >:.. ·-

M:r; Buck asked about t~~:¥?~vious ~~iance. Mr. Massey noted Ms. Stewart needed 
·. tb. address her garage sitU'ati'tm. 

'. ":?:·:::•:,::.·;_- \<:'.::~ 

Pu bllQ:~~~.jr_~ng: 
No one w.ish~~:,~9 coiTI.e forward and speak on the matter. 

Discussion: 
·-,' 

Mr. Buck stated the lot was substandard at 7150 square feet. He thought asking for 
the setback and lot coverage variance was consistent with past reques!s. Mr. 
Truhlar asked about line of sight issues. ·Ms. Osewalt stated the five feet wouldn't 
make much of a difference. 

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Cummings and seconded by Mr. Truhlar, to approve 
the application, as written. 

Roll Call Vote: Ayes -Osewalt, Truhlar, Buck, and Cummings, and Moreland. 
The motion to approve the application was approved unanimously. 
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(G) Case Number: BOA 17-100137 
Name of Applicant: Russell Cox 

(A) 

Property Address: 605 North 12th A venue 

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-
336(e)(l)c.l., for a front yard setback of 20 feet, in lieu of 25 feet required; 34-
336(e)(1)c.2 for a westerly side yard setback of7.5 feet, in lieu of 10 feet required; 
and 34-336(e)(1)e for 45% lot coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum; to allow for a 
garage and room addition to an existing dwelling unit for property legally described 
as Lot 6, Block 5, Beach Homesites, Unit One. · 

' ' :.:~);,:.;;< .. 
Applicant: The applicant, Mr. Russell Cox, 6Q? 12th Avei.ilie· ~9.rth, noted the lot 
size was non-conforming. He stated he was feques~Ujg .. to ad4~: li.n addi!ion and 

\~ .,..,_'1: .. ~.-- _.• _,.... ,. :,~ ........ , "-~ 

garage to the unit. He said the increase asked f6~2 \~,-~%. He notea ~epool and 
deck are already onsite. '.C::\'. · -'· ·· · 

'--~.;:~-:~: ' 
·;.~-.:- '): .~._:, 

He explained he is requesting 5 feet in the frgnt yard ancfriq{At~ backyard. He said 
he was building the garage over the old ~atppit. · <' : ·. 

_,._... '·:·:~:,/::; . ·~ .. , 

Public Hearing: "' , , ,,l' l;c0£~!~::;; 
No one wished to come forw<l!'ci''fuid speak,::R!l th~ fuatter. 

. :.'\.;_..~:-~~-_7: . . . 

Motion: It was moved PY¥r::.B,uck, and set~nded by Mr. Truhlar to approve the 
. applic~tiqn,, , as sho~ :apd discussed. 

. . -,~-- ~ ·:.. :. :- . ".• ~-- ). ' 
':!':' __ :;.-y--

Roll Call Vote: Ayes %:JJ:Uhlar, Bu~k; Cummings, Moreland, and Osewalt. 
.··. The mc:>H,on to apptove the application was approved unanimously. 

_:·_:r -~-- ·-
... d n ]iBUSINESS 

'-·.,:·~l--·,,_:"~>;:-~-. '1• . 
.. • .. __ ,,. 

Report f~om. City A~orney: Special Magistrate Report and Recommendation 
Pursuant.to Sectimi'7o.S1, Florida Statutes: Application BOA 16-100187 

. :."- . ~_, ,_ i. -
• ·f.\'~ 

Ms. Erdelyi :stated this was a continuation of consideration of the Special 
Magistrate's Report for the above-referenced case. She stated on July 18th, 2017, 
the Board heard from the two attorneys and asked to give notice to those who spoke 
at the original hearing. She then provided the background on the case. She noted 
the property owner wanted to change from four condominiums to four townhomes 
and provided the details on the variance request. Ms. Erdelyi noted they could build 
six condominiums by right. She then reviewed the various site plan submitted by 
the developer. 

Mr. Moreland asked what the options are, saying they can accept the 
recommendations from the Special Magistrate, ignore them, or accept some 
modifications. 
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Public Comment 

Ms. Ana Lee, 2653 Isabella Boulevard., Unit #4, stated it was in the best interest of 
the community to have the least amount of density on that property. Mr. Moreland 
noted if they went with the Special Magistrate's order, the property owner would 
give up the right for building the six units on the property. 

Mr. Donald Lee, 2653 Isabella Boulevard., Unit #4, expressed his support for the 
four townhome units rather than the six condominium units. Mr. Mann responded 
to a question stating it is multi-family and they could put apartments there. 

Ms. Wendy Lovett, 2653 Isabella Boulevard., Unit .#3.; stated if th.ey were permitted 
'"\'•'·:-~ · . /i- . ) ,}, .. 

to build six condominium units, it would result iil 'm6re tr.a;(:Qf She thought four 
townhomes with homeowners was preferable tq;!~partments~:St~;£9ndominiums. 

v.·.:.{ . \::~-~s:~~·:;~:J;, _ 

Mr. Mich~el Garbe:, 403 St. Augustine Boul~~~W' s~ated h~f~ig,~~~i~!- have a 
problem w1th the vanance and thought four town!wme.v,n.~ts was preferable to what 
could otherwise be developed. Mr. Sams askecf"ifhe· W~ ::~t the original hearing. 
Mr. Garbee stated he did not have a problem_ with the pr6p'6.~~,taphe time . 

. :.- "--.:I~1;~:.t .. ~;; __ r~',;· 
The applicant's attorney, Mr. Sid Ansqacher, 780N_, Pon,ce de Leon Boulevard., St. 
Augustine, noted he had previously agf~~d t(); ~dd1t~1;ig~Llmblic input. He reviewed 
the results of the public input g:w.:ing-''the Sp'ecial ~agf§trate hearing, noting there 

·;>:-···i··~~· ~ ... , ~· 

were four in favor and thr~e _{lpposed. lJ¢.;- ~aidJPe narrow throat of the subject • ..-.- _,. __ , --, .. ~·~a~"'!. . , ........... , .. " 
property makes parkmg and :~ccess problem.atlc'z,, He requested they enter an order 
consistent with the Speci~ :M'~gi~trate' s reconililendation and they would waive the 
right to build siX.'illiits. MI. Mimfi 'asked the opinion on the new plan. Mr. Ansbacher 
stated the poi:nf 6f'tjf~/.s~tutes · ·it;'t'~' ac;commodate, and by having the minimum 
var~ance, the new plrui: i¥i~c~epted . •- · .· 

·' ::~.-. ''='j. /\1.:':(·~ . 
. :-:·_-...... -.. --_;:_ 'i,l·>:' ~. ,_; ' ., i::/:~-· 

. Dlstussion: ·,-
''\?'~·-;,,:~;·· .. ; 

Mr. -J3ttS~'asked if they 9~g-ded to put the new file number in the motion. Mr. Mann 
stated was ffl~. attomey1s-number. Ms. Erdelyi stated they should reference the new 
site plan. sM:statecf'the new one would reference the new drawing dated July 6, 
2017. Mr . .M'ahri 're'viewed the original variance request. Ms. Erdelyi reviewed the 
Special Magis-frate's recommendations versus the original request. 

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Buck and seconded by Mr. Truhlar to approve the 
Special Magistrate's recommendations dated June 12, 2017, which 
includes the revised site plan for the 4-unit townhouses dated July 6, 
2017. 

Roll Call Vote: Ayes - Cummings, Moreland, Truhlar and Buck 
Nays- Osewalt. 
The motion to approve the Special Magistrate's recommendation 
was approved 4-1. 
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Planning Director's Report 

Mr. Mann addressed legislation on medical marijuana dispensaries. He reported the City 
currently has a moratorium. He noted the State legislature passed legislation which states 
you can regulate them like pharmacies, or can prohibit them. He canvassed the Board 
members on their opinions to add insight as the City moves forward regarding this matter. 

Adjournment 

There being no further business coming before the Board, Ms. Osewalt adjourned 
the meeting at 8:37P.M. 

Submitted by: Amber Maria Lehman 
Senior Secretary 

·-, 
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JACKSONVILLE 
BEACH APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE BOANo. /7-/00/'j( 

HEARING DATE It-d.J - I 7 
This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack­
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application 
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Ad­
justment at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public bearing and a decision. 

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION 

1. A boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor that shows the location of...~JJ,..~p§tiJl&,improve­
ments. Survey, plat or new site plan must also show all proposed additions and/or JR~~~Ytt:Lffied to the 
drawing, to scale (on 11 "xl7" paper or smaller). 

2. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification). 
3. If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required. OCT - 2 2017 
4. Non-refundable processing fee of $250.00 (due at the time of application submittal) .. 

5. Completed application. PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 

APPLICATION INFORMATION /1 

Applicant Name: A/i 1/;A""" L ~den 
Mailing Address: 2 q I 1 J11 e rfi 1/ f3/ vd 

J' tJ,_ c. /c. 5 611 A1le 15 t' ~c./..... ( f-.{_ 5 'Z-2.. 57' 

Agent Name: _ _____ ___________ _____ Telephone: _ _ _____ _ 

Mailing Address: ----------------------E-Mail: _______ _ 

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, economic or oth­
er professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper. 

VARIANCE DATA 

THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE 

IV I A-· CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: g~ -Q FLOOD ZoNE: 

CODE SECTION (s): 7 f---)) 7 (~ > {I ) e ~y 4-7?;, {~f- (;fl~,-.,I[,P, 11--f /, "C0 -ul-
lCJ/"C> a If'!!'., ~~f 011) 

t I 

..,.//,~?"\. 1::!::la ~!2!2 rLI'""\ r~ A If(, ..../)M l"h i lo..... 5r.w:~ ~.., ct. } !::l:r. 
,f) e'::£rL..~JI ;,1, k~C ...A o(,y ct,. , I 

I! ~ .. r 1 7-

11 NORTH 3RD STREET, JACKSONVJLLE BEACH, FL 32250 PHONE (904) 247-6231 FAX (904) 247-6107 



VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS BOA No. /7 ~/DO !9/ 
Section 34-281 Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be 

contrary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions; 
the literal enforcement of the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and un­
necessary hardship. 

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the 
terms of this code, the Board of Adjustment must fmd that the following criteria 
have been met. To assist the Board in making this fmding, please complete the 
blanks on the form below. 

Standard Applies? Circumstances/ Explanation 
Yes/No 

Special conditions and circumstances exist 
which are peculiar to the parcel of land 
building or structure, which are not applica- {liD 
ble to other parcels of land, structures or 
buildings in the same zoning district. 

Special circumstances and conditions do not 
result from the actions of the applicant. 

JP ·t 

Granting the variance will not confer upon ];.;~ .... Ll.:J.:<ro0 tri ~cv-t,d·::J po~i- <1 so~ ~ 
the applicant any special privileges denied f/Jef_o o,..v/2.•~-&, in .el fP ~c~ i.t..J ; {.el-5 12e.~·"l 

Ves ct ; 8.4C-K f&!bf~s. flu-£ 'ris ~£ 2'2. \ 
by the comprehensive plan and this code to ~ 1. o.f' /}!We..£ i:;;cc e 3·";/D fl{ TOL"I\ L 
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-

u-t ' '13T4_L f.6l CctV'-'-~z:.. ;:H't:aQ. pcol t-
tures, in the same zoning district. 

~k:: Cor"'-P ie:tb~ tv/ I { be.._ if 7% 
Literal interpretation and enforcement of the 
terms and provisions of this code would de-
prive the applicant of rights commonly en-
joyed by other parcels of land in the same .oJ 0 zoning district, and would work an unneces-
sary hardship. 

Grant of variance is the minimum variance 
that will make possible the reasonable use ,JD of the parcel of land, building or structure. 

Grant of variance will be generally con- :F.v $1?/.t [;:t:_ T;' o~'-> t: ..f' 5<.-<..> (,....._..,.. ;pf j»o f _lr 

sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives, 

Yrs 
gc,U'h.J ~toc(d:;vR..£. -b lt.e/;; t.<.J/..f"- t...r i te t'S 

and policies of the comprehensive plan and !?-~10 ci !<-) 8-+et:. ;u . .s·f>l-=-··'-~: /J.etA ~ AI~ 
this Code and will not adversely affect adja- 2 2 r f§ ft .. -f {J/tt-'&l. D:::cl:. .;>~ d'( <7c: ~ 0 ' 

cent land. 70/Rt!.- f.c>T Ll!JII€V'M~ ,{_..fe.-e jJ_c:O/ -tJ.ee/C:. 
-to.f.-Ypf e+ • ?. -0 ~2-'f} he. <1'7'%,. 

11 NORTH 3RD STREET, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FL 32250 PHONE (904) 247-6231 FAX (904) 247-6107 



WILLIAM AND VELMA COWDEN 

2919 MERRILL BLVD 

JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FL32250 

LOT 7, BLOCK 7 JACKSONVILLE BEACH HEIGHTS 

EXISTING LOT CALCULATION 

TOTAL LOT: 6,000 SQ. FT. 

HOUSE: 1, 771 SQ. FT. 

FlORIDA ROOM: 190 SQ. FT. 

SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAY: 450 SQ. FT. 

CONCRETE PATIO: 240 SQ. FT. (TO BE REMOVED) 

EXISTING TOTAL LOT COVERAGE 2,651 SQ. FT. (44%) 

NEW LOT CALCULATION 

HOUSE: 1, 771 SQ. FT. 

FLORIDA ROOM: 190 SQ. FT. 

SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAY: 450 SQ. FT. 

NEW PAVER DECK: 461 SQ. FT. 

1\!EW TOTAL LOT COVERAGE 2,872 SQ. FT. (47%} 

TOTAL AREA REQUESTED IN ADDITION TO EXISTING IS 2.21 SQ. FT. (3%) 

RECEIVED 

OCT - 2 2017 

!1-/001&1 
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 



Bifg of 
· C1acliaonville JJeacR 

ELEVEN NORTH THIRD STREET . • JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FLORIDA 32250 

May6, 2004 

Gregory and Kimberly Arena 
2919 Merrill Boulevard 
Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250 

RE: BOA 04-100132 
2919 Merrill Boulevard 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Arena: 

• 

The Board of Adjustment for the City of Jacksonville Beach met and held a public hearing at 7:00 
p.m. on May 4, 2004 to consider your variance application. 

As indicated in the application, the request was for the following: 

• 34-337 (e) (1) e: for 44% lot coverage in lieu of35% maximum 

T all c b t:1-/l t/;~.t '1 , addi . 
o ow .or as~ 1lon 

The results of the meeting were: 

• Approved 

You are required to apply for a building permit for this project A copy of the building permit 
application and a checklist for the required submittals is attached. Please complete and submit the 
application along with the required information to our office before you begin work on this project 

Please remove the public hearing notice posted on your property. H you have any questions 
regarding this variance, please feel free to call me at (904) 247-6235. 

Attachment(s) 

JCHILP 
. - 2 2017 

U.S. Pe still Serv1ce 

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT 
ru 

(Domes t iC Mad Only. No lnsu·;ance Co verag e Provtded) 

~~~~·.h·_~ .. ~--~~--,~00~'~13·~----· 
...D 

~ ~~er$--------~ 
'-" Certified Fee 

C Return Receipt Fee 
C (Endorsement Required) 
0 ReStricted Delivery Fee f----------1 
C (Endorsement Required) 

c r---------~ 

Postmark 
H""' 

C Tot.! Poatage &. F- $ 
~ r;Name;;;;;;;;:;;:{Piessa;;;;;;::;-;;p;;;;ri,;;-;! ClearlyJ::;::;;;;:(to~be===comple=;.:;ted~by~maJ;.I~erj;-------------, 
a- ·.streerA.PI:-ii-o.;·c;;·P6·ao;,·iiO:···----------------------------------------------------

/ 7 - I 6 o -1 f I ~ -CiiY.·SiSfi.-zfp+4·--------------------------------------------···-------------·----------
PLA N~·m'---- ~t DEVELOPMENT, 

I I 1 
' SL1.- R tr, ! 1 'r •, • 



•J 
. rtf 

' 

,. 
~ .... 
~ 
~ 
(o. ·.l 

r: 
f} 

f 
! "· 
.;. •.. 
, .. 
. · 

t== , .. 
!i 
.; . 

~ .. 

' : 

;T 
!. 

·" 

· ..... . 

j't ·~·. · \ ,~ 

• . 'c ' · .. -.. 
:r 

·· .r: 

. . :.. ~: 
-~ 

t ~ . .. ... 
-~ . 

_ .. ,. 

0: 

·-·.• 
. ·P : •. 
8-l· .. t:; 

C) 
o:: · 

';~. · 

. <: . ,, 
> w · 
~ . ~ · 
::> ........ 
o · a:: 
m I_ 

. 0 
ci 
If) 

61 :~. k .. .. 

~-· 
if;,: 
· ~ 

i~ 
-~ -:" : 

.!·' 
·:. ·· 

~:. 

~::~ !~: : : ':. ,, 

.:: 
·-
·•. 

,-

.: . -~~ ~~-. • . 

SURYfY NOJfS ·. ; . -
rn(RE ARE FENCES NEAR • THE ~~ ! f& :~~ 
60UN_OARY OF TH~ PR.OPERTY . ~: ~-: '"~ 

' •, . - ; . .p . ··.:. 
CONCRETt DRI VE 'CROSSr~C PROPERT)'.\ • , 
BOUN~ARY ~ WESTtRL Y. ~DE ~L~t ~ "': . 

•:- . 

. ; 

1' ·.· 

",:; ·:;-:'-.'! 
: ~' 

LOT G ~". 
9LOCK •:7 .'} 

'· . 

RECEIVED 

OCT - 2 2017 

17-!t5lJ ; Y I 
PLANNING & DEVElOPMENT 



June 1, 2004 

Gregory and Kimberly Arena 
2919 Menill Boulevard 
Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250 

RE: BOA 04-100132 
2919 Merrill Boulevard 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Arena: 

The Board of Adjustment for the City of Jacksonville Beach met and held a public hearing at 7:00 
p.m. on May 4, 2004 to consider your variance application. 

As indicated in the application, the request was for the following: 

• 34-337 (e) (.1) e: for 44% lot coverage in lieu of35% maximum 

To allow for improvements to a single family dwelling. 

The results of the meeting were: 

• Approved. 

You are required to apply for a building permit for this project A copy of the building permit 
application and a checklist for the required submittals is attached. Please complete and submit the 
application along with the required information to our office before you begin work on this project 

Please remove the public hearing notice posted on your property. If you have any questions 
regarding this variance, please feel free to call me at (904) 247-6235. 

Sincerely, 

Jonathan Hays. CBO 
Building Department 

Attachment(s) 

JCHILP 

RECEIVED 

OCT - 2 201 7 
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. THIS DRAWING IS AN ARHST~C INTERPRETATION OF THE GENERAL APPEARANCE OF THE SWIMMING POOL . 
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RECEIVED 

OCT - 2 2017 

!7-/00!?fl 
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 
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3'-0" 
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p 5'-0" 
Deep 

I ~~-­
Pools • Spas • Service 

NAME: COWDEN, WILUAM 

ADDRESS : 2919 MERRILL BLVD 

CfTY: - - - - - ---

JOB#: 

ITA~ : _ _ ____ __ 

THIS DRAWING IS AN ARTISTIC INTERPRETATION OF THE 
APPEARANCE OF THE SWIMMING POOL. NOT MEANT TO 
BE AN EXACf RENDmON. I HAVE REVIEWED AND I GIVE 
MY APPROVAL TO PROCEED WITH THE DESIGN OF THIS 
PROJECT. 

xV~-~ 9-2-f· W /7 

Customer Signature Date 



,._THIS DRAWING IS AN ARTISTIC INTERPRETATION OF THE GENERAL APPEARANCE OF THE SWIMMING POOL. IT IS NOT MEANT TO BE AN EXACT RENDITION., 
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PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 

Pools • Spas • Service 

NAME: COWDEN, WJLUAM 

ADDRESS: 2919 MERRILL BLVD 

crTY: ______ _ 

JOB#: 

~A~: ____________ __ 

THIS DRAWING IS AN ARTISTIC INTERPRETATION OF THE 
APPEARANCE OF THE SWIMMING POOL. NOT MEANT TO 
BE AN EXACT RENDffiON. I HAVE REVIEWED AND I GIVE 
MY APPROVAL TO PROCEED WITH THE DESIGN OF THIS 
PROJECT. 

x1Ji~~ 'j-t.Jl ·~t1 

Customer Signature Date 



APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE BOA No. J7-t OD/ f6 . 
HEARINGDATE !~-~~~ 

This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements oftlk ity of Jack­
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application 
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days ofreceipt. If the app~ication is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Ad­
justment at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision. 

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION 

1. A boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor that shows the location of all existing improve­
ments. Survey, plat or new site plan must also show all proposed additions and/or improm~e<\f~D the 
drawing, to scale (on 11 "xl7" paper or smaller). 

2. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification). 
3. If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required. OCT - 2 201 7 
4. Non-refundable processing fee of $250.00 (due at the time of application submittal). 
5. Completed application. 

APPLICANT INFORMATION 

Applicant Name: ·;:reffh--== £:,. iJ~ I! 
Mailing Address: J L!O lJj__/.#1 c,/7 c I~ 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 

Telephone: qsv -3 O '1.-:?2--o/_r;_ 

E-Mail: -:f"B/JaOO'J <f2e_M4rt/. 

Agent Name: 
r?L%-~ Ze/?vb FL 

----------------------------------------------Telephone: ______________ __ 
Mailing Address: ---------------------------------------------- E-Mail: _________ _ 

Landowner Name: "3C.{£,.o;,~ ~ - t44L( 
Mailing Address: I L(CJ · 1/YI- Cr a c / ~ 

Telephone: ___ /_/ ____ _ 
E-MaiJ: ____ t-'r _ ____ _ 

r-:l.4 C!l'lt 13~ 12 cL 1-- L 3 z..r s r._ 

VARIANCE DATA 

THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE 

CURRENT ZONJNG CLASSIFICATION: ~ s .... a FLOOD ZONE: N t A 
CODESECTION(s): OOZ,f--))7(e)/l)(rl. {;..rq ~r 'fj5etf.~4 # 201

,rh /,-r:u 2f-jo 1 l'f;_?VJk'z 
+.> et If~ eo.. r~«) / " h-o ,d/7~"3 ib 4., ~,~f~J ~r~t. -& .. _) lvlkf:~ 

l:'AvfQ£)11\'711'7 t:1()'7 



~VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS BOA No. /7-/DIJ) 70 
Section 34-281 Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be 

contrary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions; 
the literal enforcement of the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and un­
necessary hardship. 

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the 
terms of this code, the Board of Adjustment must fmd that the following criteria 
have been met. To assist the Board in making this fmding, please complete the 
blanks on the form below. 

Standard 

Special conditions and circumstances exist 
which are peculiar to the parcel of land 

Applies? 
Yes/No 

building or structure, which are not applica- J r) 
ble to other parcels of land, structures or 
buildings in the same zoning district. 

Special circumstances and conditions do not 
result from the actions ofthe applicant. :Afb 

Granting the variance will not confer upon 
the applicant any special privileges denied 
by the comprehensive plan and this code to 
other parcels o{ land, buildings, or struc­
tures, in the same zoning district. 

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the 
terms and provisions of this code would de­
prive the applicant of rights commonly en­
joyed by other parcels of land in the same 
zoning 'district, and would work an unneces­
sary hardship. 

Grant of variance is the minimum variance 
that will make possible the reasonable use 
of the parcel of land, building or structure. 

.JD 

yt5 

Grant of variance will be generally con- t.uA 
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives, 7/ 
and policies of the comprehensive plan and 
this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land. 

Circumstances/ Explanation 

RECEIVED 

OCT - 2 2017 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 

fVl f'r.#1 prope/1 .·~__) rJJ J6~ 
h /t- ue_ $;J rv G_j u<''C S. e_ LoSe_ r..... -i-cs 

--the {J-'6(/f!"" fr J ,.:V~ fJ/J~ 
LJ e f?LIJ-J 

12 e (j) v f' /? I! r f2e- ( ~I ;1:-o /[ 
{( e tJ 1_ s ~ f l /J c K -1-o !) ceo.;;. o cl4 I e..., 

f2_oaf out-\. r?tr-f i cJ · 
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SET 1/2" 
IRON ROD 
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SURVEY NOTES 
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SIDES OF 'THE PROPERTY. 
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FOUND 1/2" 
IRON PIPE 
NO J.D . 

250.00'(P) 
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RECEIVED 

OCT - 2 2017 

-· / 

. CLARK STREET(P) 
50' R/W (IMPROVED) PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 

PAGE 2 OF 2 PAGES 

BOUNDARY SURVEY LB #7893 

SURVEYORS CERTIFICATE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS BOUNDARY SURVEY 
IS A TRUE AND CORRECT REPRESENT AT/ON OF A 
SURVEY PREPARED UNDER MY DIRECTION. 
NOT VALID WITHOUT AN AUTHENTICATED ELECTRONIC 
SIGIYA TURE AND AUTHENTICATED ELECTRONIC SEAL. 
OR A RAISED EMBOSSED SEAL AND SIGNATURE. 

(SIGNED)w~ 
ClydeO. 
McNeal 

{ 091-r_...., .. ,ey,.o 
~ Md>l•• 

.!' OH 01 • 0\oii•O ~.~. C • 

/··~~ .. 01 101l t7 »..Q4"0CJ' 
·;t 

CLYDE 0 . McNEAL, PROFESSIONAL SURV,EYOR AND MAPPER #2883 

~TARGET '\:17 SURVEYING, LLC 
. . 

SERVING ALL FLORIDA COUNTIES 
6250 N. MILITARY TRAIL, SUITE 102 

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33407 
PHONE (561 J 640-4800 

FACSIMILE (561) .640-0576 
STATEWIDE PHONE (800) 226-4807 

STATEWIDE FACS1M1LE (800) 741-0576 



City of 

Jacksonville Beach 

City Hall 

11 North Third Street 

Jacksonville Beach 

FL 32250 

Phone: 904.247.6231 

Fax: 904.247.6107 

Planni ng@jaxbchfl .net 

www.jacksonvillebeach.org 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 

CERTIFIED MAIL# 70161370 00011148 9650 

August 17, 2017 

Jeffery B. Hall 
140 Palm Circle 
Flagler Beach, FL 32136 

RE: BOA# 17-100106 
605 Upper ath Avenue South 
(Lot 19, Block 7, Oceanside Park) 

Dear Mr. Hall, 

The Board of Adjustment for the City of Jacksonville Beach met and held a public 

hearing at 7:00 p.m. on Tuesday, August 15, 2017, to consider your application for 

a variance f rom the requirements of the Land Development Code. 

As indicated in the application, the request was for the following: 

• Sec. 34-337(e)(1)e. , for ,~ ~6:6% l~t , ~~v~rag·e,i in lieu of 35% 

maximum; 

To allow a patio addition to an existing single-family dwelling. 

The Board approved the request as presented. 

Please remove the public hearing notice posted on your property. Information about 

building permits, applications and checklists is available in our office or online at 

http://www. jacksonvillebeach.org/business/building-permit-applications-and-checklists. 

Please submit a copy of this approval letter when submitting any future development or 

building penn it applications. If you have any questions regarding any infonnation contained 

in this letter, pl~ase feel free to call me at (904) 247-6235. 

William C. Mann Il l, AICP 
Planning and Development Director 

RECEIVED 

OCT - 2 2017 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 
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APPLICATION FO:R. VARiANCE BOANo. !7·I00/3'u 
HEARING DATE II fz.lfl '] 

~ . ' . r 
This form is intended for submittal,. along with the required .documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application 
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days ofreceipt. Ifthe application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Ad­
justment at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision. 

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION 

1. A boundary smvey prepared by a registered .land surveyor that shows the location of aJt!OOtft~~ve­
ments. Survey, plat or new site plan must also show all proposed additions and/or improvements a'"d~e-c!~ the 
drawing, to scale_ (on 11 "xl7" paper or smaller). 

2. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or cmrent property tax notification). 0 CT - 5 2017 
3. If applicant is not owner, notarized written authoriZation from owner is required. 
4. Non-refundable processing fee of $250.00 (due at the time of application submitta_pLA - - · 
5. Completed application. - - NNING & DEVELOPMENT 

APPLICANT INFORMATION - ' I 
Applicant Name: w illi Cl m Y:J ~· E II za.bd-h l) . La ss ( +ev 
Mailing Address:~~ I StS~. s,,t!I~~j/. </-!l4 · . _ 

. ' ksonVt /16 · . F-L 3226 LJ 
Agent Name: _____________________ Telephone:_. - ------

Mailing Address: ---------------------E-~ail:. _________ _ 

Landowner Name: _______ S1""""-'._..m..:...L.>.e_7a~s-=a...._ho"'"'-"v_,e __ .__ ____ _ Telephone: _______ _ 
MailingAddress: E-~ail: _________ _ 

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engiileering architectural, economic or oth­
er professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper. 

VARIANCE DATA 



· VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS BOA No. (r/0()/ g'~ 
~- Section 34-281 Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be 

contrary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions; 
RECEIVED the literal enforcement of the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and un­

necessary hardship. 

Sec~bn-J4~lS6. Standards applicable to all variances . . In order to authorize any variance from the 
terms of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find . that the following criteria 

PLANNING & DEVELOPIVJ:fa'tT! been met. To assist the Board in making this finding, please complete the 
blanks on the form below. 

Standard Applies? Circumstances/ Explanation 
Yes/No 

Special conditions and circumstances exist --rf) ,5 ts Qll e..nd -st(ee+ W1th flo 
which are peculiar to the parcel of land ·yes \mme.dia...{.e.-4 n~uqh 'l:Br --J.o ~h~<-~~+-. A() 
building or structure, which are not applica...: · ecz.sernenf ha.s a.lr-~"1 !:ieeh 4 ta.fl+d 
ble to other parcels of land, structures . or Ql'lc( ~d\ceJ, . 
buildings in the same zoning di~trict. 

Special circumstances and conditions do not .. l--6> ~ (!, tJ/l(l 6o / w/d~ no+ 4--he.. 75/ . 

result from the actions of the applicant. '-) es re_~LLireJ. lfl -+he. tJ ~ 2.0()173 Sfahti.cLT 
Loi- was alwa.~s o I} !i"D . · · 

Granting the variance will not confer upon Ehd 5.}r-e.ef. proe~urt J ' e.s 'h(t. V~ , 
the applicant any special privileges denied 

Y~ 
a(re.a.dl beef) <J .mt>+ e.cl va ;-ah c1 e.-.s 

by the comprehensive plan and this code to v r- 1ve... flit on .~t$ r. ro~e.r:J ~.5 ,' 
other parcels of land, bujldfugs, or struc- a/ w;tts hee.n access e.Ci. -+rl>m 8fh .... s/:; 
tures, in the same zoning district 5owl-h Ull irnf ro ved..:, 

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the . V{( 1+hclL+ a VC?- 'rl.tt_h C...e.. i-1. (,vo c.dd_ flt: 
terms and provisions of this code would de- be pos~ / h.Je 4z:, re..rno JeJ 011cJ LL(Jda:ri 
prive the applicant of rights commonly en-

Yes --/he -ei!•Sh~ s-f,rudu._re- nor joyed by other parcels of land in the same 
1 rn prolfe s Ut.re_ ~o+aLfe· zoning district, and would work an unneces-

sary hardship. 

Grant of variance is the minimum variance 

~~ 

~ 
f-

Ouildin~ ""froV<>- men+: iD<>uld m<k..,_ 
that will make possible the reasonable use. ~e fft> er-i-j mer~ va.ll.t4.b le. as ~Ve./ 1 
of the parcel df land, building or structure. Yes as li v<2.CLb t~ . . J IJ b . 

Afrre.ara.nce_ 6 -f stnu:; u_re. wou.. ,e 

en han c.e&.. 

Grant of variance will be generally con- lhe \}(lr'tttnc.e- r;ji.AeS+.fd 1$ 
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives, 

\(es 
pnma.ri ~ ~0 ·+h We5· +a hd rt!Ar 

and policies of the comprehensive plan and l0 i:+h ()c '{1 v~r5e ctffec s (jfl / . 

this Code and will not adversely affect adja- at(~qc_en-f r.·~ rtd'~u_~ ~f, alJ! WtJ/;_1) 
cent land. vet ta ()c... e..-id t{.' I -b k , 'eJ\d. b/e.. Q I~ ntL at.L · {trr I nt{ • 

·_; 

PLANNINGANDDEVELOPMENTDEPARTMENT 11 NORTII3RD STREET PHONE (904)247-6231 FAX (904)247-6107 



I 

78 

IJ#"'Q •• , """ ,.,...~."""' 

MGM 1111.E & ESCROW. INC. 
STEWART 11TLE 'GUARANTY COMPANY 

50.00' (PLAT) 
N 74.42.10"' E 12' ALLEY 

~ vr IRml P1Pt ,a.rt 49.98' (MEASURED) oz, n:o~~ ! 

16.9' 

LOT 7 
BLOCK 128 

ONE STORY 
MASONRY 

POSTED # 737 

s.s• 

1..0' 

1--o.J" 

ioC 

I 
'"' ! 
1 -0 

1.&.1 
0::: 
:) 
en 

c < 

! 
LtJ 
:::::!: -f-.. 
'I"'" 

ui 

"' ...... 
fc 

w 
a 

(o 
~ 
0) 

i'"J · 
~ 

< ...... 
en 

_y_,.._,__:,__,. lo-CU" 

-p 

,i -
0 
0 
u) 
l;'f - LOT 8 

BLOCK 128 

RECEIVED 

OCT - 5 2017 
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OCT - 5 2017 
;.r-; _;_,(O{)t gu 

PLANN1NG & DEVELOPMENT 
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:JACKSONVIlLE 
"BEACH APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE BOANo./1-IDOI ~q 

HEARING DATE lf ~J..f -:.cli}j' 
This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack­
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application 
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Ad­
justment at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision. 

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION 

1. A boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor that shows the location of all existing improve­
ments. Survey, plat or new site plan must also show all proposed additions and/or improvements added to the 
drawing, to scale (on 11 "x17" paper or smaller). RECEIVED 

2. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification). 
3. If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required. 
4. Non-refundable processing fee of $250.00 (due at the time of application submittal). 0 CT - 9 20l7 
5. Completed application. 

APPLICANT lNFORMA TION 

ApplicantName: _b!VIl- /J../YeS7/'18AJ/'5 ftOIC.ItJA- L-i..L 
MailingAddress: j7tj~ hLNIJ-/? /JI?dVG U;../;"j- .;tt/ 

::;Litc!c~oAI V/L-LG . Pt..- 3d-JL :J7 

LandownerName: /~!VA- /J'IVG-5"1 MGNT..5 1!-'L L.Le 
Mailing Address: w me P.S ~ 6~ ve.. 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMEN1 
Telephone: fof ..:Jo 5"-3//;l... 
E-Mail: ________ _ 

Telephone: ;Po¥ 30 5"""~ 31 I;;;.._ 
E-Mail: dqv""d'pe;/Q/B C'omal:$1 

~ \T ~/"'"~ 

Telephone: _______ _ 
E-Mail: ________ _ 

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environrrH~ntal, engineering architectural, economic or oth­
er professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper. 

'fl f£t t?5t£5u- ocxD 
VARIANCE DATA tif.tlt_ I SlJ 5v · q St-. 3;;J-.;;:;;ro 

Street address of property and/or Real Estate Number: /d)..,;l 9 ~ S./r-c::::er/ ..Sou-/17 . .;[..k)7 ~Pt. 
Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed) : ---------- - ----------­
Justification for Variance: (State the hardship that is created by the application of the code to the property). (Attach 

a separate sheet if necessary). --------- --------------------- -

Tms BO~ OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE 

CURRENT zoNING CLASSIFICATION: & n1- i FLOOD zoNE: N LA 
CODESECTION(S): 31:-.: 3?'J(~)(4)c2 ·f>,r 5(/r..._...rrl ~5 an/ q Ce>/'J'"I.R/ St~~ ~;;.;; 

?ef{,C?rf< v-f- , ·7~S 1 
, 1~ (,-ev, 6-/- (o; fftviV'f'tJ~, (e (4-J i-., fbr- 4CC",c0.?") Gr:,vriv« 

11-,... T,-.T"o"T"TT...,RD c-,"'T"'9"'1. ,....,.... ,....., T"'\.,..,.._, .......... / 1"\AA , ,.,.A,_, ,.......,...,., T"' • .,...,... / r'\r\A ' ""'A,_, r,n....,. 
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RECEIVED 

OCT - 9 2017 
!1-IDD {c(Cf 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 



October 9, 2017 

DNA Investments Florida LLC 

9799 Mining Drive unit# 1 

Jacksonville Florida 32257 

904 305-3112 

TO: COJB Planning & Development and BOA 

RE: 122 9th StreetS 

Please consider approving the following variances for the above property/project. 

1 - For side yards and an east corner site yard of 7.5 feet in lieu of 10 feet required. 

2 -Accessory structure setback of 0 feet in lieu of 5 feet required. 

3- Parking area setback of 0 feet in lieu of 5 feet required. 

Sincerely 

David Palaj 

RECEIVED 

OCT - 9 2017 
11- 1 O{) tlf9 

PLANNING & DEVElOPMENT 
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LEGEND MAP SHOWING BOUNDARY SURVEY /oF 
FOUND 1/2' IRON (NO CAP) LOTS 7 AN""D 8, BLOCK 20 AS SHOWN 
SET 1/2' IRON (LB 1704) ON MAP OF PABLO BEACH sqUTH 
CHORD DISTANCE 

RADIUS ' AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 3, PAGE 2~ OF THE 
ARC LENGTH CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL CO UNfiT, FLORIDA 
POINT Of CURVATURE 

IRON PIPE CE~TIEIEQ TO: 
CHAIN LINK F"(NCE JOHN & KAREN CAINE 
RIGHT Of WAY 

OITICIAL RECORDS BOOK OR VOLUME 

fENCE. AS NOTED, W/ TIES TO fACE 

i 
I 

NOTES: 

1. NORni ARROW SHOWN HEREON IS APPROXIMATE AND fOR PICTORIAL 
PURPOSES ONLY. TRUE NORni MAY VARY. 

2. niE PROPERTY SURVEYED HEREON APPEARS TO UE WlniiN FlOOD ZONE 
'X" AS SCALED fROM niE FlOOD INSURANCE RATE MAPS, FlRM PANEL NO. 
12031C-0417H. DATED JUNE 3, 2013. 

3. nilS IS AN ABOVE SURFACE SURVEY ONLY. NO UNDERGROUND 
INfORMATION WAS·. LOCATED OR SHOWN. 
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LOT 7, BLOCK 20 LOT 8, BLOCK 20 

75.00' (PLAT) 
S'((\L_?S.oo' ,(PLAT!_,_,_., ,_,_,_,_,S'CLF,_~·p.r UNE 

150.00' 

2ND AVENUE SOUTH (80' R/W) 
(GRIFFITH AVENUE BY PLAT) 

RECEIVED 

OCT - 9 2017 

/7 -/tfiJl~ 
PLANNING & DEVE 

HEREBY CERTIFY THAT nilS SURVEY, PERFORMED UNDER MY RESPONSIBLE DIRECTION MEF.TS niE MINIMUM 
TECHNICAL STANDARDS FOR LAND SURVEYORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 61G17-6, flORWA 'ADMINISJRATIVE CODE 
(PURSUANT TO SECTION 472.027, FLORIDA STATUTES), AND FURTHER CERTifY THAT THERf- · lt~E ... Ni5. .VJ5>~LE . • · 
ENCROACHMENTS UPON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY EXCEPT AS SHOWN. . ... -::---·; ·: ·- •. : ··.:_· . •• 

SURVEYED: _._.-!:M~A"-Y-'1"-7,_, =.20"-'1'-'-7 __ 

SCALE: _.:..1".::.=:,:.:30'-' _ 

FIELD BOOK:~ PAGE: __M__ 

Cl.ARSON:~"~o- :ASSOO~'{ES, ·.INC. 
PROfESSION61..,--&IRVEYORS &~M:~~ERS 

164J ~ALOO ;AYE .. JA~!.U.~llE. FL:: 32207_ 

. 011r-z~~~ 
....:::..>=-:O>, ...... k<>.:~-= - . 

REQSTER.EI1-~UR'V&"!OR NO. 5.793, fl.6R:0:.. 
WIU,rAt( oc·fl.rN~:t<lrf ·,-

SURVEY NOT VALlO Wi~~OUT'EMBG!<SED 
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1... • ·. fi·' ·~ :- ... -....... _ ... ,..~ •• 

. ,; c·:··•-. . 150.00' 
. · ~;; :;·:~ ~· ·;· <-.:· .:: 

2ND AVENUE SOUTH (80' R/W) 

Proposed Site Plan for 
2- 3 UNIT TOWN HOMES 
(TWO STORY) 
SCALE 1" = 20'-0" 

Lot Coverage 56.0% 



APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE BOANo. f]-lOOtttO 
HEARING DATE {f- )..l - .)0 I{ 

This form is intended for submittal. along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack­
snnvilk Beach Land Development Code. Article 6. Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application 
f"t1r a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete. the Jacksonville Beach Board of Ad­
justment at their earliest meeting follow ing appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review. publ ic hearing and a decision. 

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION 

I. A boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor that shows the location of all existing improve­
ments. Survey, plat or new site plan must also show all proposed additions and/or impr~~tliJIOO~ft!P@d,;4> the 
drawing, to scale (on II ''x 17" paper or smaller). It ; \, I: U 

2. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification). 
3. If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required . OCT 1 O 

2017 4. Non-refundable processing fee of $250.00 (due at the time of appl ication submittal ). 
5. Completed application. 

APPLICATION INFORMATION 
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 

Applicant Name: 
Mailing Address: 

Agent Name: ). ( 3 
Mailing Address: 

_ _.,(;_.·~ _,.c._r'-,+\-""'"C""G""'L,__,_\ '=e.."'-c_=-'-=~=L-:..:...f+{'_,c'"'-·,..._,...\'-'oL_=--__._p-"'-oc,._,\""'l [ _____ Telephone: 2 '1& - 2 '-' (;., (2 

-~3.._,_i ~.),__-'-'~=""'"=>-C-"'.1...._.\'-----'='&'-'-'-'vd\"""-..;:.._----------- E-Mail: (f·qiC. $ru.f <,rSe.,?()(' LS l\d 
. \) ,.o,_,. Ik u.c..-\1- 1 2 z s-( 2 

I . 

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, economic or oth­
er professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper. 

VARIANCE DATA 

Street address of property and/or Real Estate Number: )s- 1·1 5 G ca.-c?\C- Bl \'ol 
Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): ----------------------­
Justification for Variance: (State the hardship that is created by the application of the code to the property). (Attach 
a separate sheet if necessary). 35% impervious ratio precludes a pool installation . Grading , swales and elevations 
are in place to drain toward the drop inlets and yard drains at the rear of our property el iminating impact to adjacent 
properties. 

Applicant's Signature: l£ J)(!~ \;tJZ/t' Date of Application: I u/ '1 I 17 
T!fiS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE 

Cl"JHU:NT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: r5 5 - .i 
CODE SECTION (S): 1,4- )'7 b (f:?Y i )>/ ·· -~y- 4-CJ~ b ""% /.~ 'f- r.:,~.-£E<rc;e ;h 

fo ~ ({'""h/ P1 5v--J /f{)t"ll I k, • If.' ...,., ( ItT h) /?t:?f- t;J q d/v ~ f> Ci' }-,1-y.& 
I I ./ / / . 

l l NORTH 3Ril STREET, JACKSONVILLE B EACH, FL 32250 PHONE (904) 247-6231 FAX (904) 247-6107 



VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS BOA No. J7- /DD /Cf iJ 
Section 34-281 Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be 

contrary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions; 
the literal enforcement of the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and un­
necessary hardship. 

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the 
terms of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria 
have been met. To assist the Board in making this finding, please complete the 
blanks on the form below. 

Standard Applies? Circumstances/ Explanation 
Yes/No 

Special conditions and circumstances exist This property was engineered with 
which are peculiar to the parcel of land swales, drop inlets and elevations 
building or structure, which are not applica- YES 

to drain away from adjacent ble to other parcels of land, structures or 
buildings in the same zoning district. properties as indicated on survey. 

Special circumstances and conditions do not 
result from the actions of the applicant. YES 

Granting the variance will not confer upon Variances of up to 50o/o ISR have 
the applicant any special privileges denied 
by the comprehensive plan and this code to YES been approved by the city for 
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc- parcels of similar nature 
tures, in the same zoning district. 

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the 
other parcels have been able to terms and provisions of this code would de-

prive the applicant of rights commonly en- YES build swim1ning pools with a 
joyed by other parcels of land in the same 50% ISR 
zoning district, and would work an unneces-
sary hardship. 

n ~ I"' ~ n 1 r- n 
Grant of variance is the minimum variance ""---· .. --
that will make possible the reasonable use YES 
of the parcel of land, building or structure. OCT 1 0 2017 

r:>l A ~ff..l!~l~ ~ nc\lt:l i"'DI\/11=1\IT 

Grant of variance will be generally con-
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives, 
and policies of the comprehensive plan and YES 
this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land. 

I I NORTH 3R0 STREET, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FL 32250 PHONE (904) 247-623 I FAX (904) 247-61 07 
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MAP SHOWING PLOT PLAN OF 
LOT 23, BLOCK 14, OCEAN T£RRAC£ AS R£COR0£0 IN PLAT 

BOOK 10, PAG£ 2 OF TH£ CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF 
DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA. 

RIP TID£ 
PLAT BOOK 44, PAG£5 92 92A 

92B, 92C, 920, 92£, 92F , 

,. 

LOT 22 

RECEIVED 

9 10 20 40 

0<" 

11• PALU 

10 

LOT 9 

OCT 1 0 2017 LOT 8 

1. TI<IS IS A BOUNDARY SURVEY. 7 I D D I 
2. NORTH PROTRACTED FROM PLAT. -

NOTC:S: I I ao 
J . INTC:RIOR ANGLES ARE AS SHOWN ON SURVEY. MEt· If 
4. NO BUILDING RESTR/C710N LINES PER PLAT. PLAN NING & DEVELOP 'I 
S. BFP DENOTES BACKFLOW PREVENTER. 
6. !CV DENOTES IRRICA T/ON CONTROL VALVE 
7. BENCHMARK USED IS FOUND I./AGNAIL & DISK 
ELEVA 710N- 1J. 7D {NA VD 88). 

TH£ PROPERTY SHOWN H£R£0N APPEARS TO Ll£ IN 
FLOOD ZON£ "X" (AREA OUTSIDE OF TH£ 0.2% 
ANNUAL CHANG£ FLOODPLAIN) AS WELL AS CAN BE 
DETERMINED FROM TH£ FLOOD INSURANCE RAT£ MAP 
No. 72037C0479H, REVISED JUNE 3, 2073 FOR DUVAL 
COUNTY, FLORIDA. 

THIS SURVEY WAS MAD£ FOR TH£ 8£N£FIT OF 
CHRIS J. KO£K AND LINDSEY B. KO£K; 
MOV£M£NT MORTGAGE, LLC; ST. JOHNS LAW 
GROUP AND FIDELITY NA nONAL TITL£ 
INSURANC OMPANY. 

DONN W. BOATWRIGHt: ? .S.M. "NOT VALID WITHOUT Tt!E SIGNATURE AND 
Tt!E ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL OF A FLORIDA 
LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER." 

TOPOGRAPHIC SUR\.£Y - JJL Y 7, 2017 
AN IlL - IJA Y 26, 2017 
RE\1SlJ) PLOT PLAN - JUt Y IJ, 2016 

FLORIDA UC. SURVEYOR and MAPPER No. LS 3295 
FLORIDA LIC. SURVEYlNG & MAPPING BUSINESS No. LB 3672 

OAT£: 
JANUARY 29. 2015 

CHECKED BY: 
DR AWN BY: OAF 

BOATWRIGHT LAND SURVEYORS, INC. 
ALE: 2017-09J2 1500 ROBERTS DRIVE, JACKSONVlLLE BEACH, FLORIDA 241-8550 SHEET _1_ OF_1_ 



City of 

Jacksonville Beach 

City Hall 

11 North Third Street 

Jacksonville Beach 

FL 32250 

Phone: 904.247.6231 

Fax: 904 .247.61 07 

Planning@jaxbchfl. net 

www.jack:sonvi!lebeach.org I 

DEPA RTMENT OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 

CERTIFIED MAIL# 7012 2210 0002 4628 7183 

April 12, 2016 

Cox Development Group 
Russell T. Cox 
735 11 111 Street North 
Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250 

RE: BOA# 16-1 00023 
3845 Grande Boulevard 
(Lot 23, Block 14, Ocean Terrace) 

Dear Mr. Cox, 

The Board of Adjustment for the City of Jacksonville Beach met and held a public 
hearing at 7:00p.m. on Tuesday, April S, 2016, to consider the above application for 
a variance from the requirements of the Land Development Code. 

As indicated in the application, the request was for the following: 

• 34-336(e)(1)c.2, for a southerly side yard of 9.8 feet and a northerly side yard 
of 5.1 feet in lieu of 1 0 feet required; 

• 34-336(e)(1 )c.3, for a rear yard of 29.9 feet in lieu of 30 feet required; 
• 34-336(e) (1 )e, for 45% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum; 
• 34-373(d), for a parking area setback of 2 feet in lieu of 5 feet required; and 
• 34-373(f}, for a turf block drive in lieu of paving 

The Board Amended and Approved the request as follows: 

• 34-336(e)(1 )c.2, for side yards of 7.5 feet in lieu of 10 feet required; 
• 34-336(e)(1 )e, for 40% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum; and 
• 34-373(f), for a turf block drive in lieu of paving 

All to allow for a single family dwelling on Lot 23. 

Please remove the public hearing notice posted on your property. Information about 
building permits, applications and checklists is available in our office or online at 
http://www.jacksonvillebeach.org/business/building-perrr,it-apolications-and­
checklists. Please submit a copy of this approval letter when applying for any future 
development or building permit applications. If you have any questions regarding 
this variance or the permitting process, please feel free to call me at (904) 247-6235. 

Sin;J./J tl., 
.£1-1ays, c1~r 

tfu'i~~ing Department 



MAP SHOWING PLOT PLAN OF 
RECEIVED 

OCT 1 0 2017 
/7 -/00( 9 {) 

LOT 23, BLOCK 14, OCEAN TERRACE AS RECORDED IN PLAT 
BOOK 70, PAGE 2 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF 

DUVAL COUNTY. FLORIDA. 

NING & DEVELOPMENT 

NOTES: 
1. THIS IS A BOUNDARY SURVEY. 
2. NORTH PROTRACTED FROM PLAT. 
J . INTERIOR ANGLES ARE AS SHOWN ON SURVEY. 
4. NO BUILDING RESTRICnON LINES PER PLAT. 
5. BFP DENOTES BACKFLOW PREVEN TER. 
6. ICV DENOTES IRRIGATION CONTROL VALVE. 

RIP nO£ 
PLAT BOOK 44, PAGES 92 92A 

92B, 92C, 920, 92£. g2F ' 

5D.2' 

2 STORY FRAME 
RESIDENCE NO. 3845 

FINISH FLOOR 
EL£VAnQN.,6. 14 (NA\It:l BB) 

() 

0 

LOT 22 

9 10 

II~ PALM 

., I 
I 

11"11-'ALAf 
a .• ·, LOT 10 

LOT 9 

I 

'1-- ---
LOT 8 

7. BENCHMARK USED IS FOUND MAGNAIL de DISK 
ELEVA noN-7 3.70 {NA VD 88). 

THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON APPEARS TO LIE IN 
FLOOD ZONE "X" (AREA OUTSIDE OF THE 0.2% 
ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN) AS WELL AS CAN B£ 
DETERMINED FROM THE FLOOD INSURANCE RAT£ MAP 
No. 12031C0419H, REVISED JUNE 3, 2013 FOR DUVAL 
COUNTY. FLORIDA. 

THIS SURVEY WAS MADE FOR THE BENEFIT OF 
CHRIS J. KOEK AND LINDSEY B. KOEK; 
MOVEMENT MORTGAGE, LLC; ST. JOHNS LAW 
GROUP AND FIDELITY NA nONAL nTLE 

"NOT VAUD WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND 
THE ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL OF A FLORIDA 
LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER." 

TOPOGRAPHIC SURI,£Y- .JJLY 7. 2017 
F1NAL - AlA Y 26, 20' 7 
RfWSED PLOT PLAN - J.JLY 8, 2016 

CHECKED BY: BOATWRIGHT LAND SURVEYORS~ . 
1500 ROBERTS DRIVE, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FLORIDA 

Y. . 

_.!:•' .. :'-



MAP SHOWING PLOT PLAN OF 
LOT 23, BLOCK 74, OCEAN TERRACE AS RECORDED IN PLAT 

BOOK 70, PAGE 2 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF 
DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA. 

RIP TIDE 
PLAT BOOK 44, PAGES 92 92A 

92B, 92C, 92D, 92E, 92F , 9 1p 20 

Ii~;~- -------- ----(~3:-:I;L:} ______________ ::A~~ 'i'" 
- - - - - - -- - - -- _ ! !:!_EO FOIJNO 1/2' IRON ~ 

I " ------------ __ .....!:!!:!:.1i_O_CAP 

I a• · 

.... I RECEIVED 3 I 
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ocr 2 .3 2011 
LOT 24 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 

LOT 22 

11~ PALM 

I 

ti.,P~LM 

0· ' ' 1 LOT 10 

LOT 9 

I 

~ CHRIS & NOSEY KOEK I 
~ 3845 GRANDE BLVD 

!IMPERVIOUS CALCULATIONS 
, uTAL LOT AREA: 6,580 SOFT 

muse: 2,366 SQ FT 

llll; JACKSONVJLLE BEACH :vA[f; <:>F ~------ PRIVEWAY/SW: 499 sa FT 

~HOWER & EO PAOS95 SQ FT 

NEW POOL & COPINGISO SQ FT 

~EW PAVER DECK: 290 SOFT 

NOT'£S· 
1. THIS IS A BOUNDARY SURVE:'f 
2. NORTH PROTRACTED FROI.I PLAT. 
3. INT'ERIOR ANGLES ARE AS SHOWN ON SURVE:'f 
4. NO BUILDING RESTRICnON LINES PER PLAT. 
5. BFP DENOTES BACKFLOW PREVENTER. 
6. ICV DF:NOT'ES IRRIGATION CONTROL VALVE:. 
7. BF:NCHI.IARK USF:O IS FOUND I.IAGNAIL 4< DISK 
ELEVA nON= 13.70 (NA VO 88). 

OTAL: 3,568 SQ FT 
IMPERVIOUS'"' 49 .4•t. 

THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON APPEARS TO LIE IN 
FLOOD ZONE "x'' (AREA OUTSIDE OF THE 0.27. 
ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN} AS WELL AS CAN BE 
DETERMINED FROM THE FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP 
No. 72031C0419H, REVISED JUNE 3, 2013 FOR DUVAL 
COUNTY, FLORIDA. 

"NOT VALID WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND 
THE ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL OF A FLORIDA 
LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER." 

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVfY- JULY 7, 2017 
ANAL - MAY 26, 2017 
REVISED PLOT PLAN - JULY B. 2016 

LOT 8 

THIS SURVEY WAS MADE FOR THE BENEFIT OF 
CHRIS J. KOEK AND LINDSEY B. KOEK; 
MOVEMENT MORTGAGE, LLC; ST. JOHNS LAW 
GROUP AND FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE 

,NsLNc'J~N> 

DONN W. BOATWRIGH'f""'P.S.M. 
FLORIDA UC. SURVEYOR and MAPPER No. LS 3295 
FLORIDA LIC. SURVEYING & MAPPING BUSINESS No. LB 3672 

CHECKED BY: 
DRAWN BY: OAF 

BOATWRIGHT LAND SURVEYOR So INC. DATE: 
JANUARY 29, 2015 

FILE: 2017-0932 1500 ROBERTS DRIVE, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FLORIDA 241 -8550 SHEET _7 _ OF _1_ 


